GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 268
ANSWERED ON 19.03.2021

DESIGN CONTEST FOR DEVELOPING RAILWAY STATIONS
*268. SHRIP. BHATTACHARYA:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Railways are considering to conduct a design contest for developing three railway stations across the country;

(b) whether Railways have invited global proposals to develop these stations according to international standards;

(¢) whether it is also a fact that Indian Railway Stations Development Corporation Limited has been mandated with developing new railway stations and redeveloping existing ones; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMERCE & INDUSTRY AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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# Q. No. 260 and Q. No. 268 were taken up together.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF STARRED QUESTION
NO. 268 BY SHRI P. BHATTACHARYA ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 19.03.2021
REGARDING DESIGN CONTEST FOR DEVELOPING RAILWAY STATIONS

(a): Ministry of Railways has not conducted any design competition for redevelopment of stations. However, Indian Railway Stations Development Corporation Limited (IRSDC) has conducted an International Design Competition in November, 2017 for Nagpur, Gwalior and

Baiyappanahalli stations, for the appointment of Technical Consultant.

Indian Railway Stations Development Corporation Limited (IRSDC) is a Joint Venture company of Rail Land Development Authority (RLDA), a statutory authority under the Ministry of Railways, Ircon International Limited (IRCON) and RITES (Govt. of India Undertakings, under

Ministry of Railways).

(b): IRSDC has finalised Request for Qualification (RfQ) for redevelopment of Nagpur and

Gwalior stations.

(¢) & (d): Yes, Sir. IRSDC has been mandated to undertake development / redevelopment of railway stations. Presently, 60 stations have been taken up by IRSDC for conducting techno-economic feasibility studies. Stations are taken up for redevelopment based on outcome of such

studies.
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SHRI SAMBHAJI CHHATRAPATI: Sir, the hon. Minister in his reply has mentioned that RFQ has been invited for Chhatrapati Shivaj Maharaj Terminus Station in Mumbai. The Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj Terminus is a world heritage site recognised by the UNESCO. | would like to ask the hon. Minister, through you, Sir:
Would the new development carry features that will enhance the culture of this heritage monument?

sft figy e : STl Sft, 739 AT 268 A S fowy 7 81 R &MY ArE, @
ST 931 Bl club ¥ X FHd 21 | am delighted that the hon. Member has raised this
question. # 39 910 & 3T Iga Wfc o € 6 Siel-oTel it 89 w3 &l ISaau
PR VT ©, T8T BT 91 local culture &, SHDT ST local identity 8, ST ST traditional look %, IART B9 hurt el Bx Vg %, damage T8l BN Y8 ©l o8l 9% & HqJb, 8H
FIPS BT & HIY F9l BRPb 3R heritage experts | I FHX &1 SHB! ISTHY
FH B

NEESED Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj Terminus Station I %\’, al g8 IRd
3 BT 2 81 SUfSU THT IS Id1e &1 921 & {5 59 fdft ff v & Sa! facade
X, TP structure W, SESEd beauty WX WXT ?ﬁi’:ﬁ%riﬁﬁé, gicth B9 I8 IR P fo5 IHPHT HH enhance FHRAT &, accentuate HRAT 2, STH Hd AL 3R =0 &
SITY | SaTeRY & {5, ofret & fo= 59 o8 oig o 910, a7 2= f& peak hours ¥ T&
3T g 3fEX gU o1E W& T SR UH ST Wi gre} Ht o =E vE 7l U
AT BT 505 MTor & {50 599 8 HeA 9oy &1 O, &4 gl § Public
Private Partnership § Ud 3 Sdo59 fhaT 81 Of course, SR S S@D]
appreciate BN 6 9 W3H 4 100 BRIS SUY fhdl s o swave fpy € oix o8
95 81 Ga% WA a1 2l H invite B 3 AT Wi S ETISl T3 Bl S
S| I8l S9! Ga B UAT B ¢ SIR T8 9 ST 4 facilities provide @, ITH 30
a1s 7 99 Revar 31 R, 30 A16 &18 ORI AT9ST ¥&sa &1 81 ST, including ST
100 FRIS BT gUvSHE B g BT & monetization, T &1 S/ S @57 gfaemy
gl gl 3R Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj Terminus Station d Y gl B RS
access IS T8 W ﬁw 3R discharge 33T \_rITI_a'ﬁ, Tl BT BT convenience of
travel T3 & 3ieY A1 GER iR I8 a4l gfaary fres, Sl i3y 7 STo71-31a7 weam|
# ereeht gl e X1 €, 39 IR 9 59 SHG! a5 Y|

SHRI SAMBHAJI CHHATRAPATI: Sir, Shivajinagar railway station in Pune was
identified under PPP model for development and modernization in 2013. While others
have make some progress in execution of this plan, but work on this front is yet to
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take off at Shivajinagar station. What are the hurdles that need to be crossed so that
this project can move forward and people of Pune, at large, can benefit from this development 7

Y ORI T : AEied, 99 599 g0 &1 U woa fon 81 9 w239 9§ U5 W &M
T3 NET 8, STH YOI BT e No5d BT 7 T2 2N 21 8 HRasT, 2017 § 1 station
redevelopment plan &1 g, IHH FHY O7d e ol H bids invite ﬁb‘i’, SIRSSE! Eﬂﬁ
Ht o1, fhg S W9 &1 STST bids FTET (et off, BT ®1 3IS attractive &1 &7
NI 319 89 WE{? T T 3R TTST attractive EF!TTE\’%, T SaTeT interest 3|
# Brareil TR & IR H SMaR] HTH HYd S G|

TP SRR 3R e & foh waufa Barsh Ferm =4 &1 o Sgoude 8,

I8 d'mello road TT8S €, W ATSS Sl heritage building &, ST <9 81 x|

st STl @ gvaTe| e waE w@ 260 SR v W 268 UH B AR & €,
g3 T g7 ST Bl 89 F39 B I &l AT Y Y= oftfl o el & g
Y =g g S

SHRI SUBHASH CHANDRA SINGH: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, station remodelling of Bhubaneswar railway station is being funded fully by the State Government. Sir, about Rs. 250 cores is proposed to make this a world-class station by the State Government. The Indian Railways had already identified 11 stations, including new Bhubaneswar station at Patia, in the State to be rencovated with modern amenities.
But, there is no action on ground during the last three years. &N, g8l 34T dP P
T 8] 81 U1 781 2, 98 Ui 21 98 Ui i 82 # oruds wers 9§ HA o 9 qu
=18 VE1 § & a9R Pl dos F319 ¥&d W3 g9 & [S3Y W Ta-He 50-50
IR 3R P BISHN 100 URHC 23R & RE1 ©, Sfp B 981 81 U1 XeT 21 I 916
W & 1 81 7 ¥ET 2, 39y 3uds Ared | # He-g /A o & 98 qee 918 vaT

gl

s ¥ e : FEied, SNfean o U oreeT QiR o 90 WAl av, I8 &9 Waa!
O B a R B! 911 SRR ST 9T, 98 SIHIeTR 31 =1 @RE 9 TR &1 T 2
S ¥o5d iR ¥ee Tade & §9 ¥ I9t 99 Jel & {5 S9d o & W,
contracting 3R S bidding X1 UG, SR B I fhar WY, T contractor appoint BT 8, Sfee ST f SR IR 81 11 8, I8 SHeRI § AT

Aexd B S 6] E| SHD AT 3 T3IAF ©, HCh WA, I5dh T IR
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TR I, U g IR W3 B2 H identify T &, R SR &1 Td 3
ﬁ%,%ﬁmﬁﬂ’invite BN TS T

gt da Rrarsl TR, g0 @ TMeR! et €, SHaT 6 SR BT w1 wEd
# 2, BT [ B T2 SRR a9 & a1e g9 fRfeT

Y fxst si+f : Sowwf Feiew, § sy wrer W HAT AEley | S gredl & %
R ool yrfer) Tl gise & sfavia ey fy S a1es Yosd =2 &1
=3 fhd TR TR 1T & 3R &1 39 WafSrd Io WRaR] &1 ) &g Hffas e
g7

it TRy e : AeIey, THRU: I B identify BT P Igd TS AIGTS &
T T I8 © 5 IuH oAt fBaet €1 a8t 9 fas Sl &1 Sarme 8 g,
TSI arrival Sﬁ?departure ERIRICIRIRSERS important AU § I8 W] ST &
IR S & f2WE W ual goar € & 39 BT potential T 2, SHH fha=T =t
ST Fehdl 81 Ul WTsde Yok ¥ o9 &9 IS o, 91 S8 S 1 B g |
U BT TSI BT TOIRSASTS el Becd| §Tdh] T2 Bl 9% passengers & 2<Td
XS 309 GE & U | ST GUR FRA A6 TR [, SEH GIg 3+ 6
BT Y T A1 PR 5! 81 FO W W WA identify fHT A &, wied &
feame & a2 ol € 1 B 9gd O1fies WIH § O TR &l WA ¢l #7 3w
T H 37T reply H I BT 7| 19 SFIAR # TMoed WS & [T Sl , FRIS! SN
A & , S St 8] & {5 99 291 9 o7l €1 5 '3 BT passenger footfall & ,
TP 218 T high priority TT T8ST priority H TT&1 17T ,Sfh SHP A8 &1 @
gy T 9P high priority AR e foe A faar g -- Ud mix of matrix & fasame = fosar 8

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Hon. P. Bhattacharyai ,31T9sT @98 7,374 T&] a1
o ,3 & AT Ud supplementary & & GQI

SHRI P. BHATTACHARYA: Sir, the hon. Minister has said that the Ministry of Railways has not conducted any design competition for the redevelopment of stations. Redevelopment of stations & %R’ =T S tl%@ T B offl 31T 81y a8
Piycde |7 981 Y= 8 ? You had very clearly said that reconstruction of different
railway stations would take place. But, in your reply, you have said that the Ministry of Railways has not conducted any design competition for the redevelopment of stations. ...(Interruptions)..
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Bhattacharyay. ...(Interruptions)... Thank you; thank you. ...(Interruptions))...

SHRI P. BHATTACHARYA: However, the Indian Railway Station Development Corporation has conducted an international design competition. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Bhattacharyay, you have put your question.
-.(Interruptions)...

it R, wemr : ¥e 75 Sf, wERal e} Gl L (HaHN). . g SIS | 3N
AT ... (TqET). .. IE BN AET ... (). .. Next line # did & & BRI

...(TIYT). .. 3" T contradiction 7

ﬂ’fﬂ’l’ﬂ;ﬁf RIS T contradiction TE1 & sl simple reply 21 79 ooy wame §
T A1 TS B g o7 £ U ¥5d Bkl & 3R |1 g’ §HRY PSUs it
21 #9 dedicated freight corridor & T B FHESRT 07| Q@g‘\f IRSDC, Indian Railway
Station Development Corporation U TREBRT joint venture HIHT T -- A SdRT Y
X1 RT3 § -- 50 AR ¥o5d 1 ATiERT €5 RLDA & ATIH  F1eh1 210% S
@?m%%ﬂ SEAE I(%.\ﬂligd Ppirfes foar e ﬁﬁﬂﬁﬂ%’w incorrect <1 g1 OV ,39feu 89 1 fear 8 Yod U Sifafesy e e 8 ,IRSDC & A
AT - - Nagpur, Gwalior, and Baiyappanahalli -- ‘CI_\’Q_GB%FI'I?H Hifese fmar g1 TR ST T8 39 context § g+ TS|

sft IS EXSIWTE AlGRAT : SUFITUT 9EIed L8 3uh A1ead W HAl off Bl gATE I AEAT & fF IS ¥ el W WEl TR W IS W@l 2l Ol g
TTSaCISy3M 81 I8 & ,98 ¥l 9gd 3| a1 ¢

i1 SUFHTYT : 319 HaTe gy

i} IFTHTS ERSIWIE AIBIRAT : WX, courier 3R BIVIRCET # YB3 BT HH! IoT B
ET 81 BT 9T TE & fob om 99+ |43 off 90 fea & v w5 98 =
FRE R courier F BN & BIIQ F 57 T B B AHhd & 2

s I TS : SUFWIRT FEIed ,IRTT Ya3d | U ST # UTies |fds 9gd &

3T TP I B Bl ot 3R BIS-BIE parcels & §IRT BI%B] ATHTS ST 20T T9T &
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ISHT & AT THETH courier companies 3T T8 3R B3 3R TTFUIC BEIST = 1T BIT parcels B! TGN 37 FBX &1 21 T ST # X3 B! GG weak B dabROT

-~ N&3d 1 A AT U U5 A1 el 95 ,fhaeT ORy &, SITe] 90 390 -
S A 399 B i@ 8 & 1 3R T parcels 3nfawar-anfz=ar &9 810 U TR
TG ST B TRBR W & 91 gA 39D G AT B 7Y 7 S99 61 HH
3% T ST parcels o5y A 81 #:T courier 1 & A1 A1 IS &1 IR
NS BERRTT R Bifds T FTa<id 81 UTs 21 37 S-S & = & F1U
graraid @1, FTHT small lots § B YEd1 &1 THUHUHS SS%c! & W1 919 P fb 31
RSd I R T8 HIA §17 B Ol W TG F18, 99 qaen! FHra faar w1
1 U8 5291 & [ &% WIoR (Ui 7 UP e HiF B oMYl g8 Y81 &1 gu)
WIS TS oA, Sl R Bic Iied &, 98 W1 3@ &1 g1 &8 Sl B long
term contracts ﬂ"@ﬁv_q, Trﬁregularly U se PN FHIR EI'T.%c multi-model transport operators 1 HI A2 2 & % T oM Yod &l It =1 38 x| H SIuchany
T G2l B! 91 AR BRAT AR 6 3 TG interest S T, R SART freight double speed W gl H#9 °F 29 W Orep fOhar o 6 ugs o 22-23 e Hiex ufa T average freight trains Tl of T E‘H punctualltyﬁav_HTrﬁ?Qﬁ 39 trains punctual %@?ﬁ:ﬂaﬁspeed 0 ST Bl 3 parcels ﬁaﬁﬁﬁ%%"ﬁ;%l

ST ST : U9 T, 261,
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